million and indicated that it wishes to revise the claim to £4.3 million.  The Company maintains that no

interest is due and will defend the claim, but notes this £4.3 million as a contingent liability.

8. Operating expenses

 2021  2020
 £’000  £’000
Legal and advisory fees 845  4,583
Directors’ fees and expenses (see note 15) 163  310
Administration fees  144  144
Audit fees 29  29
Professional fees 44  53
Other expenses 14  20

 1,239  5,139

UCP PLC – Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

18

9. Restatement of prior year accounts

As described in note 2.3, the provision for run-off costs included in the accounts of prior years has been
removed, as the criteria for such a provision are not fulfilled. The affected financial statement lines items
for prior periods have been restated, and the following tables summarise the impacts on the financial
statements.

Statement of Financial Position

1 April 2019

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Total assets 17,439  -  17,439

Trade and other payables (531)  -  (531)
Distribution payable (18,169)  -  (18,169)
Provision for run-off costs (2,800)  2,800  -

Total liabilities (21,500)  2,800  (18,700)

Share capital 3,600  -  3,600
Distributable reserves (7,661)  2,800  (4,861)

Total equity (4,061)  2,800  (1,261)

31 March 2020

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Total assets 26,373  -  26,373

Trade and other payables (1,356)  -  (1,356)
Distribution payable (8,596)  -  (8,596)
Provision for run-off costs (1,650)  1,650  -

Total liabilities (11,602)  1,650  (9,952)

Share capital 3,600  -  3,600
Distributable reserves 11,171  1,650  12,821

Total equity 14,771  1,650  16,421

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year ended 31 March 2020

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Total income 22,821  -  22,821

Operating expenses (5,139)  -  (5,139)
Movement in provision for run-off costs 1,150  (1,150)  -

Total expenditure (3,989)  (1,150)  (5,139)

Profit / (loss) for the year 18,832  (1,150)  17,682

UCP PLC – Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

19

Statement of Change in Equity

Year ended 31 March 2020

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

 £’000  £’000  £’000

Share capital 3,600  -  3,600
Distributable reserves (7,661)  2,800  (4,861)
Total comprehensive profit for the year 18,832  (1,150)  17,682

Balance as at 31 March 2020 14,771  1,650  16,421

There is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 March
2020.

10. Taxation

A standard zero per cent rate of income tax applies for Isle of Man companies.

Income tax is payable by UDPL in India on the interest portion of the recovery of the Stranded Deposits,
and Indian withholding taxes are applicable on the payment by UDPL to Brookfield for onward payment
of the Company’s share.  Such taxes were already accounted for in the £13,191,000 paid to the
Company as described in note 5, and no further tax is payable by the Company in any jurisdiction.